· Please clarify your responsibilities for ultimately settling the awards with the employees. For example, clarify your obligation for settling the
awards with the employee and tell us in more detail how you obtain the equity instruments to settle the awards.

Response:

We acknowledge the Staff’s comment and following are our answers:

 · We have concluded that any changes in fair value would be immaterial for all periods since the plan’s inception, given the immateriality of the
obligation as shown in the tables in the second bullet point below.  Qualitatively, should the adjustment have been recognized, it would not have:
changed our income to a loss or vice versa, affected any of our regulatory ratios or debt covenants, affected management compensation, caused a
significant difference within the segment footnote related to the personnel salaries and expenses, nor could it be construed to represent “managing”
earnings.   Please  see our response to question 2 with respect to our process and controls.

 · Following is our materiality analysis quantifying the effects of the error for each of the three years ended December 31, 2013:

As of December 31, 2011  As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
Effect as line

%
  MCh$   MCh$   MCh$   %
Income Statement:
Personnel Salaries and Expenses   280,613   (2,972)   277,641   1.06%
Operating Income   481,717   2,972   484,689   0.62%
Income tax expense   77,193   595   77,788   0.77%
Net Income   406,664   2,377   409,041   0.58%
Balance Sheet:
Deferred taxes – asset   136,521   (371)   136,150   0.27%
Total assets   24,668,993   (371)   24,668,622   0.00%
Provisions   187,557   (1,266)   186,291   0.67%
  Personnel salaries and expenses   67,037   (1,979)   65,058
  Mandatory dividend   120,520   713   121,233
Total liabilities   22,574,475   (1,266)   22,573,209   0.00%
Reserves   802,528   126   802,654   0.02%
Retained earnings   364,054   769   364,823   0.21%
  Retained earnings of prior years   82,841   (895)   81,946
  Income for the year   401,733   2,377   404,110
  Provision for mandatory dividend   (120,520)   (713)   (121,233)
Total Equity   2,094,518   895   2,095,413   0.04%
Total Liabilities and Equity   24,668,993   (371)   24,668,622   0.00%

6

As of December 31, 2012  As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
Effect as line

%
  MCh$   MCh$   MCh$   %
Income Statement:
Personnel Salaries and Expenses   300,298   (1,560)   298,738   0.52%
Operating Income   405,245   1,560   406,805   0.38%
Income tax expense   44,394   312   44,706   0.70%
Net Income   361,118   1,248   362,366   0.35%
Balance Sheet:
Deferred taxes – asset   181,678   (683)   180,995   0.38%
Total assets   24,759,888   (683)   24,759,205   0.00%
Provisions   191,796   (1,822)   189,974   0.95%
  Personnel salaries and expenses   84,848   (2,196)   82,652
  Mandatory dividend   106,948   374   107,322
Total liabilities   22,562,505   (1,822)   22,560,683   0.00%
Reserves   976,561   (1,217)   975,344   0.01%
Retained earnings   299,035   2,356   301,391   0.78%
  Retained earnings of prior years   49,490   1,482   50,972
  Income for the year   356,493   1,248   357,741
  Provision for mandatory dividend   (106,948)   (374)   (107,322)
Total Equity   2,197,383   1,139   2,198,522   0.05%
Total Liabilities and Equity   24,759,888   (683)   24,759,205   0.00%

7

As of December 31, 2013  As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
Effect as line

%
  MCh$   MCh$   MCh$   %
Income Statement:
Personnel Salaries and Expenses   308,344   (1,846)   306,498   0.60%
Operating Income   537,537   1,846   539,383   0.34%
Income tax expense   94,530   369   94,899   0.39%
Net Income   444,429   1,477   445,906   0.33%
Balance Sheet:
Deferred taxes   227,285   (1,052)   226,233   0.46%
Total assets   27,122,227   (1,052)   27,121,175   0.00%
Provisions   217,311   (1,066)   216,245   0.49%
  Personnel salaries and expenses   84,622   (1,509)   83,113
  Mandatory dividend   132,689   443   133,132
Total liabilities   24,749,772   (1,066)   24,748,706   0.00%
Reserves   1,130,991   (3,750)   1,127,241   0.33%
Retained earnings   327,621   3,764   331,385   1.14%
  Retained earnings of prior years   18,016   2,730   20,746
  Income for the year   442,294   1,477   443,771
  Mandatory dividend   (132,689)   (443)   (133,132)
Total Equity   2,372,455   14   2,372,469   0.00%
Total Liabilities and Equity   27,122,227   (1,052)   27,121,175   0.00%

  The effect of the error for each period was calculated as the difference between the fair value of the obligation re-measured at each date using a
Monte Carlo model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the rights were granted and the extent to which the employees have
rendered service to date, and the value of the obligation recorded in the financial statements.  The effect of income taxes and mandatory dividends
have been also taken into consideration.

 · The Bank is ultimately responsible for settling the awards with its employees. As per the terms of the contract signed between the Bank and  the